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Introduction  

Living Streets Scotland welcomes the opportunity to contribute to the finalisation of Scotland’s Road 
Safety Framework 2030. Our response reflects over 90 years of work to improve road safety for 
pedestrians and recent work supporting communities across Scotland through activities such as 
street audits. Whilst compiling this response we asked our supporters during November 2020 for 
their views of range of road safety issues. The appendix to this response, based on 276 responses, 
outlines these views. 

 
1. Is the vision set out for the next 10 years the right one? 

Yes, Living Streets Scotland welcomes the overall vision for road safety but wishes to see a better-

defined series of supporting actions.  Whilst progress on pedestrian safety in the current framework 

period 2010-2020 has been positive recent trends suggest this is tailing off. We are not convinced 

continuing existing approaches will be sustainable or deliver the vision. The safe system approach, if 

widely adopted, could help to redefine and reform current approaches to road safety. 

 

2 - Are the outcomes to deliver the vision the right ones? 

Yes, the outcomes of Safe Road Use, Safe Speeds, Safe Vehicles, Safe Roads & Roadsides and 

Post-Crash Response are the right outcomes help to deliver the vision. However, the failure to 

consider an overall reduction (or even stabilisation) in traffic levels is significant omission and 

deserves its own outcome. Progress in the current framework period has been closely linked to 

overall levels of traffic. Casualty reductions immediately aligned with lower traffic, following the 

2008-9 recession, are now tailing off.  



We do not believe all the outcomes are equal, as some are reliant on action in reserved areas whilst 

others will regard concerted action using devolved powers. The latter outcomes should be the focus 

of the framework. 

 

3 - Do you agree that the Safe System Approach is fundamental to the success of the 

Framework? 

Yes, ‘safe systems’ are the international standard for developing successful road safety 

interventions. However, we believe this requires a significant shift in thinking and practice. Often 

pedestrian casualties need to mount up before specific measures are deemed necessary, e.g. 

before better crossing facilities are provided or junctions improved.   

Change will not just happen without a coordinated push to challenge organisational cultures. 

Reforming processes (systems) must be aligned a focus on safe behaviours (human factors) and 

safe places (environmental factors).  

 

4. Are the 12 key challenges for road safety, from Climate Emergency, Health to Emerging 

technologies and Post-crash response, the correct ones? 

Yes, these are comprehensive. But we believe that addressing the climate emergency must include 

traffic level reduction to deliver road safety benefits. We will reiterate this point throughout our 

response as a cross-cutting issue. 

 

5 - Do you think the strategic actions will deliver the outcomes and address the identified 

challenges? 

We believe overall the suite of actions lack definition and needs strengthened to address the 

challenges. The table below offers observations on each action and its supporting text and ideas for 

making them more Specific, Measurable, Achievable, Relevant and Time Orientated (SMART).  

 

Action  LS Position Observation 

Speed: we will deliver a 
range of speed 
management initiatives 
to support the Safe 
System. 

Support (see comment) The following sub item in the 
commentary is especially 
weak 
 
Engineering: ‘consideration’ 
should be given to 
undertaking a National Speed 



Management Review that 
would look at what appropriate 
speeds mean in a Scottish 
context. We believe a 
commitment to lowering speed 
limits where safety benefits 
can be delivered is needed, 
e.g. 20mph on all urban 
streets where people live or 
shop. 
 

Climate: we will deliver 
road safety initiatives 
that positively impact 
the climate emergency 
and we will mitigate the 
negative impacts 
climate change may 
have on road safety. 

Support  The commitment to the 
sustainable transport 
hierarchy is positive. This 
needs to go further in terms of 
supporting traffic reduction 
and modal shift. Public 
transport is the safest mode of 
travel yet is not discussed in 
the document. More people 
walking and cycling on streets 
with less traffic will also 
contribute to the framework 
goals. 
 

Funding & Resourcing: 
we will consider how 
funding streams can be 
improved for national 
road safety delivery.  

Support with significant 
rewording  

This statement is incredibly 
weak and lacks conviction. 
‘Consideration’ needs to be 
replaced by ‘implement the 
recommendations of a review 
into road safety funding’ 
 
A firmer commitment is 
needed, e.g. the “framework 
will be supported by a review 
and reform of national funding 
by 2022 to better resource 
local action.” 

Change in attitudes & 
Behaviour: we will 
engage in partnership 
working to enable all 
road users to 

Support but with 
significant rewording  

This must be much stronger 
e.g. 
“We will support evidence-
based projects that change 
attitudes and behaviour of 



understand their road 
safety responsibilities, 
allowing them to 
improve their attitudes 
and behaviours for the 
safety of themselves 
and others. 
 

specific road user groups, so 
they act safely and protect 
other road users” 

Technology: we will 
research, implement, 
and evaluate 
technologies for use 
within the Safe System 
and promote them as 
appropriate. 

Support  The wording shows 
significantly more conviction 
(e.g. active voice and future 
tense) than for other actions. 
Yet it mainly relates to 
reserved issues. 
Use of publicly recorded video 
to support enforcement is an 
unexplored issue. 

Active & Sustainable 
Travel: we will ensure 
road safety remains a 
key focus of active & 
sustainable travel in 
Scotland. 

Strongly support  The, statement that: “As far as 
promoting greener, cleaner 
choices is concerned, the new 
Framework (will?) consistently 
app(ly) the Travel Hierarchy to 
road safety matters” is 
welcome but should be in the 
future tense as suggested in 
brackets. 
 
Linking the promotion of active 
travel with road traffic 
reduction should be explicit in 
the framework and discussed 
as part of this action. 
 

Knowledge & Data 
Analysis: we will ensure 
our actions are 
evidence-led to support 
the delivery of the Safe 
System. 

Support  This needs to discuss 
reforming crash investigation 
as a means of embedding the 
safe system approach. 
 

Enforcement: we will 
optimise enforcement to 
encourage good road 
user behaviour to 

Strongly support This is critical to delivering the 
framework 



support the Safe 
System. 

Health: we will 
strengthen the 
relationship between 
health and road safety, 
reduce the likelihood, 
number and severity of 
collisions and improve 
the post-crash 
response. 

Support We welcome this action 
 
It could go further in terms of 
how perceptions of poor road 
safety discourage people to 
walk and cycle. 

 

6. Do you agree that the Safe System Approach is fundamental to the success of the 

Framework? 

Yes, a safe systems approach is critical to the success of the framework. However, the framework 

needs to go further in embedding new ways of thinking and working. In particular better data via 

independent crash investigation reports is needed. This must explore design decisions as well 

issues of behaviour. We therefore welcome the acknowledgement that  

“Many professionals continue to use traditional delivery methods which seek to correct human 

behaviour, rather than acknowledge that collisions are also related to the inherent risks of the 

existing infrastructure.” And “Unlike this traditional approach, the Safe System accepts that human 

error is no longer the primary cause of collisions. Rather, a failure of the road system is what results 

in death or serious injury.” 

Currently local authorities investigate the results of their own decisions e.g. infrastructure choices.  

The risks of both conscience of unconscious bias in making recommendations is high. A more 

independent and transparent approach to delivering the requirements of The Road Traffic Act 1988 

(Section 39) is needed to underpin a safe systems approach.  Child pedestrian deaths are rare but 

highly traumatic for everyone involved. Therefore, we believe fatal accident inquiries are needed to 

consider causes and learn lessons, beyond any police investigation. This could support a safe 

system approach to deliver vision zero for child pedestrian deaths.  

 

7. Are the 12 key challenges for road safety, from Climate Emergency, Health to Emerging 

technologies and Post-crash response, the correct ones? 

Yes, the key challenges are correct in terms of understanding context. However, the link between 

rising traffic levels / vehicle trips emissions and casualties is not made. Living Streets Scotland 

believes that the framework must either make this link or identify this as a standalone challenge.  



Living Streets Scotland understands framework targets were based on a business as usual strategy 

of traffic growth based on historic trends. Whilst there are few examples of traffic constraint 

measures in the UK research has shown “the introduction of the London congestion charge has had 

a significant influence on the incidence of road casualties. The congestion charge reduces the total 

number of car accidents, but is associated with an increase in two wheeled vehicle accidents”1.  

Today’s casualty figures are in part a result of historic traffic growth, although in recent years there 

has been obvious decoupling where casualties have fallen despite traffic growth.  We speculate that 

congestion has reduced speeds and discouraged some journeys by bike and foot bike leading to 

casualty reductions. It’s surprising that speed and volume of traffic is not better explored in the 

framework. The impact of COVID 19 may provide useful data around the link between traffic levels 

and casualties when traffic is both significantly reduced and free flowing.  

The links between vehicles and crime and criminals may also be worthy of further exploration as a 

challenge. For example, the detection of road traffic offences is likely to be linked to other crimes 

such as drugs, the movement of stolen goods or trafficking. 

 

8. Do you think the strategic actions will deliver the outcomes and address the identified 

challenges? 

No. Whilst we support the top-level vision, the actions are not of a scale to address the challenges. 

There are in fact very few concrete commitments and many of these relate to researching and 

considering future actions. This section of the framework is incredibly weak in terms of specific 

national priorities or projects that can be funded and evaluated.  

Nor does it consider which actions at a national level could have the most impact, for example the 

benefits of nationally consistent 20mph across all urban areas.   

A missing action around determining the appropriate use of publicly recorded camera evidence is a 

key component of the themes around technology and enforcement. 

 

9 Are some of these strategic actions more important than others? 

Living Street Scotland believes actions related to speed, behaviour change and enforcement are the 

most critical actions. Reference to funding is cross cutting and is specifically important in relation to 

enforcement. In the last point we question the statement “Road policing should also remain a key 

 
1 Haojie Li, Daniel J. Graham, Arnab Majumdar, (2012) The effects of congestion charging on road traffic 

casualties: A causal analysis using difference-in-difference estimation, Accident Analysis & Prevention,Volume 

49,2012,Pages 366-377, 



priority for Police Scotland” given the relative lack of manpower and resources available for this 

function. Road Policing appears to be just one of numerous priorities in the annual Police Scotland 

Plan 2020/21 and it is very difficult to determine its status. The lack of resources to proactively 

support initiatives such as 20mph limits highlights the strategic importance of more resources for 

enforcement. Whilst education and behaviour change actions are welcome their impact will be 

diminished without enforcement as a back stop. As discussed, the use of digital technology (phone 

footage) in enforcement could augment current approaches. 

Further work is needed to agree a series of priority actions (in devolved areas) over the next 10 

years. There is no evidence presented to show how the strategic actions will individually or 

collectively contribute to reach the framework goals. Whilst reserved issues should not be forgotten 

these are likely to happen anyway, with only limited scope to accelerate them (e.g. public sector 

fleet). Meanwhile, the bulk of the strategy should focus on measures under the direct competence of 

the Scottish Parliament and local authorities such as speed and enforcement. 

 

10. What are your views on the proposed 2030 Interim Targets? 

The interim targets are a useful goal, but it is difficult to determine if they are either realistic or 

sufficiently aspirational.  Living Streets would prefer to see how a range of high-level measures 

combine to contribution to road safety reduction gains. The link between specific measures, 

resources and reaching targets needs to be modelled to understand the impact of specific tools. 

We reiterate that assumptions around some degree of traffic growth based on (unsustainable) 

historic trends make progress more challenging, especially if traffic levels and active travel grow at 

the same time. Disruption to travel patterns and significant reductions in certain types of journey as 

a result of COVID 19 also shift the baseline.  

It may be also be helpful to consider targets on a per capita basis with high performing countries, 

and other parts of the UK allowing comparison of relative progress. After all the Framework states 

“our vision is for Scotland to have the best road safety performance in the world by 2030”. 

We believe that a legitimate to have a vision zero target of no child pedestrian deaths, with some 

allowance for statistical variability and uncontrolled events e.g. a rolling 5-year average of less than 

one. Scotland should quickly reach a point where child pedestrian deaths are a freak occurrence, 

not an annual occurrence. Such a symbolic targeted was supported by over 90% of our supporters 

and would receive similar support amongst the public. 

Ultimately, we want to see year on year reductions in all casualty types and also reduction in road 

safety danger which takes account of number of miles and number of trips for different modes. 

 



11. Do you think that the Intermediate Outcome Targets and Key Performance Indicators are 

appropriate to monitor the progress towards the 2030 interim targets? 

Living Streets believes the intermediate outcome targets as framed are susceptible to changes in 

travel trends and demographics linked to a 2020 baseline. This is problematic given that there is 

historically supressed demand for walking and cycling. Therefore, casualties could increase (or 

progress could slow) simply because the number of walking and cycling trips is growing in line with 

government policy. However, modal shift and measures such as low traffic neighbourhoods could 

counter this challenge. The issue is compound by a lack of reliable data on number and length of 

trips by pedestrians. The same applies specific groups for example demographics for example the 

effects of an ageing society. Rate based targets e.g. per trip and per Km would be more useful, if 

they can be supported by robust data e.g. number of walking journeys and pedestrian miles.  

The set of KPIs is limited and lacks a sufficient set of indicators for the safe roads and roadsides 

objective. This omission could be addressed by an indicator on the number of post-crash road safety 

reports leading to action within three years. Or alternatively, the number of crash sites where 

remedial action has taken place with a fixed period of time, e.g. three years. Monitoring the 

recurrence of incidents in specific locations would also yield useful insights – indicating whether 

remedial action had been effective and also allowing exceptional events to be discounted. There is 

already good data on where accidents happen (see crash map) so it should be possible to track 

progress on a spatial basis.  

We also believe public perception of whether road safety / road danger is improving is an important 

proxy indicator. An important indicator is whether perceptions of danger are deterring specific 

groups from undertaking specific journeys. This would be useful in the absence of other indicators 

for pedestrians. Our survey of supporters and campaigners showed two thirds did not feel any safer 

in the last decade, despite the fall in casualties.  

We have concerns that the specific indicator related to cyclists using helmets could skew the 

framework, because you value you what you measure. Conversely, there are no specific KPIs 

related to improving walking or cycling infrastructure. This needs more thought based the latest 

research into contribution of different interventions to road safety outcomes.  

 

12. Do you think that the proposed Governance Structure is appropriate? 

Yes, the national governance framework is appropriate. However, it needs to be more focused on 

measuring progress against specific national project-based actions. I also need to be more linked to 

research and data in terms of monitoring and adapting strategic actions. 

 



13. Would road safety performance be improved across Scotland as a result of 

systematically sharing information and best practice between local authorities and/or 

local/regional partnerships through Local Partnership Forums? 

Not at present. There is insufficient capacity at a local authority level and Police Scotland to 

meaningfully support these partnerships. A more important priority is embedding the safe systems 

approach and reforming practice at an officer level in terms of continuing professional development. 

Learning networks and collaborations with academia to evaluate the impact of projects would be 

more useful. 

We are concerned that learning from statutory road safety reports is not collated to shared. We 

believe significant reform is needed into crash investigation as part of the framework commitments. 

Specific learning could be shared via national or local groupings. 

 

14. In your opinion what aspects of road safety work well at the moment? 

Living Streets Scotland welcomes the substantial progress in reducing road casualties. Clearly, 

something is working although its more challenging to attribute benefits to specific interventions 

within a complicate system. Interventions which operate on a population / network scale are 

optimum in terms of addressing national targets. For example, fairly marginal reductions in speeds 

(e.g. 1-2mph reductions related to 20mph) still deliver measurable and cost-effective benefits at a 

populations scale.  Safe routes to school in the early 2000s are also likely to have contributed to 

improvements in road safety. In Scotland, 20mph outside school gates has a been critical part of 

safe routes to school. Further roll out of 20mph could benefit other vulnerable populations e.g. older 

people. 

The targeted use of average speed cameras in Scotland have delivered significant changes in 

behaviour. These range from trunk roads to urban arterial routes and could be rolled out in more 

communities if resources were available.  

Research suggest conviction of drivers for traffic offences reduced the rate of fatal crashes2. For 

example review of evidence by professor Adrian Davies cities evidence showing that each 

conviction led to a 35% decrease in the relative risk of death over the next month for drivers and 

other road users; conversely, each conviction not issued led to a corresponding increase in risk. The 

findings also imply that increasing the frequency of traffic enforcement might further reduce total 

deaths, and that emphasis of moderate penalties (around three points) is useful as a deterrent to 

traffic violations 2. Understanding how video evidence captured by the public could support 

enforcement will be important in the future.  

 
2 Davies (2017) No. 161 Traffic-law enforcement & its relationship with risk of death from crashes, Travel 

West Essential Evidence Paper  

https://travelwest.info/essential-evidence/no-161-traffic-law-enforcement-its-relationship-with-risk-of-death-from-crashes
https://travelwest.info/essential-evidence/no-161-traffic-law-enforcement-its-relationship-with-risk-of-death-from-crashes


15. What practical actions would you like to see taken to encourage and promote these 

aspects? 

Living Streets strongly supports the adoption of 20mph as the national limit for all urban areas, with 

suitably justified exceptions.  A national limit will be more cost effective to roll-out and easier to 

promote than a locally led approach. 82% of all pedestrian serious casualties occur on 30 mph 

roads (mostly urban and sub-urban roads) and the framework must set out to address this issue. In 

this context the strategic action that “consideration should be given to undertaking a National Speed 

Management Review that would look at what appropriate speeds mean in a Scottish context” shows 

an absence of leadership.  The evidence on 20mph is very clear and any delay will result in more 

casualties. The data presented in the frameworks shows urban limits should be dropped to safe 

levels and work done to create social norms and physical changes that can change behaviour. 

Wales has shown that rolling out such measures on a national basis is possible via strong 

partnerships between councils and national government. Scotland should take similar action to 

resolve the remaining practical issues around 20mph roll-out.  

Living Streets Scotland supports a modernisation of the TRO process to make it easier for local 

authorities to put in place new speed limits and other road safety measures e.g. road narrowing. 

Addressing this issue should be a firm commitment in the framework.  

 

16. In your opinion what aspects of road safety do not work well in general and as a result of 

Covid-19? 

We are concerned that in some cases reductions in traffic have led to more free flowing traffic 

conditions (e.g. morning peak reductions due to home working) and hence increased speed. 

Anecdotally traffic may have increased at weekends and some public transport journeys will have 

switched from bus (low risk mode) to car (high risk mode).  

However, we welcome the more rapid roll-out of road safety measures by local authorities 

particularly 20mph in urban areas and villages (e.g. Scottish Borders). Increases in space for 

pedestrians and cycling and road narrowing is also a welcome safety improvement. The use of 

emergency powers has allowed local authorities to be more proactive. We have some concerns 

however that Equalities Impact Assessments have not always been effectively carried out, and 

some groups feel disenfranchised e.g. people with mobility or sight disabilities. 

The switch of some journeys from bus to private car or motor bike should be viewed as a road safety 

concern, given the risk profile of the different modes. 

We are concerned that safety issues with pavement parking have become more acute as people try 

to social distance and walk on the road to avoid narrow footways. The delay in relation to 

implementing new pavement parking laws is also unfortunate side effect of COVID 19 that needs to 

be addressed. 



17. What practical actions would you like taken to overcome these aspects? 

The rapid roll-out of measures as a COVID response offers lessons regarding the needs to reform 

and streamline Traffic Regulation Orders and related procedures such as redetermination orders. 

TROs are not fit for purpose as a consultive tool and should be focused on an administrative 

function. Conversely, we believe Equality Impact Assessments should have a much more important 

role in the development of any changes to the road system. 

Recovering bus patronage via measures such as priority measures will be important part of the post 

COVID 19 recovery.  Public transport remains the safest form of travel. Therefore post pandemic, 

any substituting of bus travel for car travel is a potential road safety issue. 

We believe more work needs to be done to put the footway parking ban back on track, including 

setting a timetable for implementation and commencing survey work. TRO reform would assist in 

speeding up roll-out, where supporting changes to the road network are needed. 

 

Summary and conclusions 

Living Streets Scotland supports the top-level vision and much of the broad analysis supporting the 

road safety framework. However, this is not yet translated into insufficient detail in terms of well-

defined strategic actions. In recent years progress on road safety has slowed and this trend seem 

likely to continue unless the proposed replacement framework is strengthened. To do this a number 

of high level of commitments are needed including 

1. A costed plan to reduce all urban speed limits to safe levels e.g. 20mph by 2025, via work 

between national government, councils and other stakeholders. 

2. Reduces overall levels of traffic to align road safety with goals for active travel and climate 

change 

3. Work to establish robust ‘rate-based indicators’ which take account of exposure to road danger 

by different modes 

4. Embed the safe system approach into road safety practice, by reforming and monitoring the use 

of crash reports and sharing best practice.  

5. Work out how best to use video evidence collected by the public in enforcing road safety laws. 

6. Faster roll-out of measures to support active travel, assisted by a streamlined TRO process 

 

We look forward to working with other partners to convert the welcome aspirations into practical 

actions which will realise the vision that Scotland has the best road safety performance in the world 

by 2030. 
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Appendix Living Streets Supporters Survey 

 

 

Supporter Consultation Question No Yes 
Don't 
Know 

Do you believe strongly enforcing the long-awaited ban on 
pavement parking would make substantial contribution to 
pedestrian safety? 6% 93% 1% 

Do you believe that every road death in Scotland should be subject 
to a mandatory Fatal Accident Inquiry or similar health and safety 
investigation 7% 90% 3% 

Do you feel walking in urban areas feels any safer since the last 
Road Safety Framework was launched over a decade ago? 67% 11% 22% 

Would you feel safer walking if 20mph was the default limit on all 
urban streets across Scotland? 15% 80% 5% 

Do you think there should be a focus on reducing overall levels of 
traffic in urban areas as part of Scotland’s road safety strategy? 10% 85% 5% 

Do you think Scotland should set a vision zero target for child 
pedestrian deaths by 2030 or earlier? 3% 91% 6% 

 
Survey based on 273 Responses November 2020 

 
 
 

 



 


